REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
CITY OF CROSSLAKE
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 1997
7:00 P.M. - CITY HALL

The Council for the City of Crosslake met in the Council Chambers of City Hall on
Monday, November 10, 1997. The following Councilmembers were present: Mayor
Robert Scott, Donna Keiffer, Charles Miller, Raymond Smyth and Richard Upton. Also
present was City Administrator Thomas Swenson, City Attorney Paul Sandelin, City
Engincer Dave Reese, Reporters Tom Waller and Christine Dufour and Deputy Clerk
Darlene Roach. There were approximately 34 individuals in the audience.

Mayor Scott called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.
CRITICAL ISSUES -

1. Discussion of adopting Lodging Tax Ordinance - Dawn Bittner and Bill Abelson,
members of the Whitefish Area Lodging Association, were present to discuss the
adoption of a Lodging Tax Ordinatice which had been tabled from the October
Council Mecting to ailow time for the City Attorney to go through the proposed
Ordinance. MOTION 11R-01-97 WAS MADE BY CHUCK MILLER AND
SECONDED BY RAY SMYTH TO APPROVE THE RESOLUTION PROVIDING
FOR A LODGING TAX FOR CROSSLAKE. Mr. Roger Schweiters, owner of
Boyd’s Lodge and a member of WALA, explained that the resort owners would
rather see a 3% tax imposed versus increasing rates since a rate increase would be
taxable income to the resort owners. There was some discussion as to who would
administer the collection of the tax and Attorney Sandelin stated that it could be
administered by a non-profit organization, agency or commission of the City.
Chamber of Commerce President Karlo Goerges addressed the Council and stated that
the Chamber felt the tax was needed as an alternative to raising Chamber members
dues. However, the Chamber supports implementation of a County wide program.
They requested that WALA wait until February 15, 1998 and they would re-evaluate
their position. John Zesbaugh who has been involved with Area Combined Marketing
for fifteen years also addressed the Council and stated that, generally, more is better,
and that a County program would spend approximately 1.2 miltion dollars to support
the area. He supported the position of the Chamber’s to wait another two months to
make a decision, A clarification of the motion was requested and Councilmember
Miller stated that the motion directs the City Attorney to draft an Ordinance for the
next meeting. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

2. Game and Fish Club Request for Permit to hold Flea Markets - Mr. Roy Schafer
addressed the Council and stated that the Game and Fish Club had eliminated the two
holiday weekend markets by moving them to July 11" and August 29™.



REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
NOVEMBER 10, 1997 PAGE 2 OF 9 PAGES

MOTION 11R-02-97 WAS MADE BY RAY SMYTH AND SECONDED BY DICK
UPTON TO APPROVE THE GAME AND FISH CLUB TRANSIENT
MERCHANT PERMIT WITH THE REVISED DATES AND WITH THE
STIPULATION THAT THE EXPLORERS ARE PRESENT DURING THE
SCHEDULED FLEA MARKETS. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

. Planning and Zoning recommendation on Ordinance Amendment for County Road #3
Setbacks - Teri Hastings brought a recommendation to the Council from the Planning
and Zoning Commission which changes the setback on County Road #3 on both the
East and West sides to distances between 95 feet and 135 feet depending on the
location. The Ordinance currently shows the setback at 156°. MOTION 11R-03-97
WAS MADE BY CHUCK MILLER AND SECONDED BY RAY SMYTH THAT
THE SETBACKS ON COUNTY ROAD #3 BE RETURNED TO WHAT THEY
WERE ORIGINALLY BEFORE THE 156° SETBACK WAS ADOPTED AND
THAT THE COMPREHENSIVE PI.AN BE CHANGED WHERE IT SHOWS A
FRONTAGE ROAD AND THAT JOINT ACCESS BE IFFT IN THE
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. After the motion was made and seconded, the Council
discussed the proposed changes in detail. Councilmember Miller and Upton both
indicated they would support a 95 foot setback, however, both agreed they would not
support a 135 setback in any area along the County road. Mr. Bill Souther, who owns
property along County Road #3, submitted a letter supporting the Planning and
Zoning Commission’s recommendation. He addressed the Council and withdrew hig
letter. He indicated that he sent the letter because he felt it was the best compromise
he would get. However, after further thought, he now supports a 35” setback.
Councilmember Upton stated that he would not be in favor of a 35 setback from
right-of-way because of the variations in the right-of-way along Country Road #3.
Dave Reese commented that when property is subdivided in the County, a frontage
road is required under a 1959 County Ordinance. He stated that the Commission had
tried to come up with a recommendation that was consistent with the County
Ordinance and the City’s Comprehensive Plan. He stated that the Commission agreed
that 156° was not realistic in all areas along the road, but that they had locked at areas
where frontage roads could be used in order to satisfy the County Ordinance.
Councilmembers Miller and Smyth asked why the City should be enacting Ordinances
in Crosslake in order to enforce the County’s Ordinances. REVISION TO MOTION
11R-03-97 WAS MADE BY CHUCK MILILER AND SECONDED BY RAY
SMYTH TO CHANGE THE SETACK ON CSAH #3 TO 95> FROM CENTERLINE
AND TO LOOK AT THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN IN REGARDS TO

REMOVING THE FRONTAGE ROAD REQUIREMENT. MOTION CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.




REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
NOVEMBER 10, 1997 PAGE 3 OF 9 PAGES

MOTION 11R-04-97 WAS MADFE BY DICK UPTON AND SECONDED BY RAY
SMYTH TO DEILETE THE LINE IN SECTION 8 OF THE ORDINANCE THAT
REFERS TO THE 156’ SETBACK ON COUNTY ROAD #3. MOTION CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY, '

CONSENT CALENDAR - MOTION 11R-05-97 WAS MADE BY RAY SMYTH AND
SECONDED BY CHUCK MILLER TO APPROVE ALIL ITEMS ON THE CONSENT

CALENDAR CONSISTING OF: (1) MINUTES OF CCTOBER 13, 1997 REGULAR

COUNCIL MEETING; (2) TELEPHONE COMPANY FINANCIAL REPORT FOR
SEPTEMBER, 1997; (3) CITY MONTH END EXPENDITURES FOR SEPTEMBER,

1997, AND (5) CITY MONTH END EXPENDITURES FOR SEPTEMBER. 1997,
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

CITY ADMINISTRATOR REPORT -

1. Payment of Bills - MOTION 11R-06-97 WAS MADE BY RAY SMYTH AND
SECONDED BY DONNA KEIFFER TO APPROVE ALL BILLS FOR PAYMENT
AS SUBMITTED IN THE AMOUNTS OF $48,674.37 AND $11,174.94, MOTION
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

2. 10/24/97 Memo from the League of Minnesota Cities regarding the 1998 Policy
Adoption Conference was provided as information should any of the Councilmembers
be interested in attending,

3. Crosslake/Ideal Lions Club Gambling Premises Permit - MOTION 11R-07-97 WAS
MADE BY RAY SMYTH AND SECONDED BY DONNA KEIFFER TO
APPROVE RESOLUTION #97-10 RENEWING THE GAMBLING CONTROL
BOARD PREMISES PERMIT APPLICATIONS AT ECHO RIDGE, OX LLAKE
TAVERN, RIVERSIDE INN, YE OLD WHARF AND MOONLIGHT BAY.
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

4. 11/03/97 Memo from City Administrator regarding hiring Temporary Maintenance II
position - _MOTION 11R-08-97 WAS MADE BY CHUCK MILLER AND
SECONDED BY DONNA KEIFFER TO APPROVE THE HIRING OF PETER
VILLELLA AS SEASONAL HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR. MOTION
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

3. Wilderness Road Easement for equipment turnaround area - City Attorney Sandelin is
working with the City Engineer on a legal description so the issue will be discussed at
the December meeting.



REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
NOVEMBER 10, 1997 PAGE 4 OF 9 PAGES

6. Resolution #97-8, Authorizing Execution of Safe and Sober Agreement - The County
ts required to be the fiscal agent for this program so Resolution #97-8 supercedes
Resolution # 97-06 previously adopted. MOTION 11R-09-97 WAS MADE BY
DONNA KFEIFFER AND SECONDED BY CHUCK MILLER TQO APPROVE
RESOLUTION #97-8 AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT FOR
SAFE & SOBER DURING THE PERIOD FROM OCTOBER 1, 1997 THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 1998. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOQUSLY.

7. Letter from Larry Kirby regarding request for letter of City support for sale of DNR
leased lot on Wolf Trail. MOTION 11R-10-97 WAS MADE BY CHUCK MILLER
AND SECONDED BY DICK UPTON TO APPROVE THE REQUEST FROM
LARRY KIRBY SUPPORTING HIS PURCHASING A LEASED LOT ON WOLF
TRAIL LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS BLOCK ONE, LOT 5, DAGGETT LAKE
HOME SITES, SECTION 15 FROM THE MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOQUSLY. .

8. Review revised job description for Deputy Clerk/Treasurer - MOTION 11R-11-97
WAS MADE BY RAY SMYTH AND SECONDED BY DONNA KEIFFER TO
ADOPT  THE REVISED JOB __DESCRIPTION _FOR _ DEPUTY
CLERK/TREASURER., MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOQUSLY.

9. Closing City Offices - MOTION 11R-12-97 WAS MADE BY DONNA KEIFFER
AND SECONDED BY RAY SMYTH TO CLOSE CITY HALL OFFICES ON
NOVEMBER 28, 1997 WITH THE EMPLOYEES USING THEIR PERSONAL
HOLIDAY OR A VACATION DAY. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY,

Items 10-16 on the Agenda were Council information items only. These items included:
(1) an invitation to meet at Pine Peaks on November 13, 1997 with employees of the
Brainerd Daily Dispatch; (2) an invitation from Brainerd Lakes Arca Chamber of
commerce to attend a regional transportation meeting on November 19, 1997, (3) a
10/22/97 letter from Central Minnesota Initiative Fund; (4) a 10/07/97 letter from Senator
Grams, (5) an October 1997 Small Cities Update; (6) a 09/03/97 Northern National Bank
Pledge Update; and (7) a 10/07/97 BLADC two month project activity update. City
Administrator Swenson informed the Council that the City of Fifty Lakes had contributed
$1000 towards the 1997 ambulance subsidy and that the City of Breezy Point has also
committed to $1000. The City Administrator will send letters to the other communities
served by North Ambulance requesting their participation in this subsidy.

MAYOR’S REPORT - Mayor Scott reported on the progress being made by the Public
Works Department in the clearing and grubbing of the downtown road.




REGULAR COUNCI LMEETING
NOVEMBER 10, 1997 PAGE 5 OF 9 PAGES

PLANNING AND ZONING - Teri Hastings stated that a letter was included in the
packets which had been received from City Engineer Dave Reese reporting on a
Wastewater Treatment Planning Meeting he had attended on October 16, 1997. Dick
Upton asked Teri Hastings what progress was being made on the platted road issue. Teri
Hastings replied that Public Works has been working on the issue and that a meeting had
been held recently with Public Works Chairman Dean Swanson and herself. More work
needs to be done before the matter is brought to the Council. Teri also commented that
workshops are being held by the Planning and Zoning Commission where the Zoning
Ordinances are being looked at with hopes of having a drafi to the Council by Spring.

LONG RANGE CAPITAL PLANNING - Mayor Scott reported that the Commission is
looking at new sewer concepts.

PARK AND RECREATION - Rob Larson requested the removal of Rose Stimac from
probation effective November 10, 1997, MOTION 11R-13-97 WAS MADE BY RAY
SMYTH AND SECONDED BY CHUCK MILLER TO REMOVE ROSE STIMAC
FROM PROBATION STATUS AND TO PLACE HER ON FULL TIME STATUS
WITH BENEFITS. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMQUSLY.

Rob Larson reported on various donations recently received. Donations for the
Halloween Party included $250 from the Crosslake Ideal Lions Club; $100 from the
Crosslake Ideal Lioness Club; $100 from the Crosslake Area Chamber of Commerce;
candy from Camp Knutson, two fishing books from the Bait Box; and Halloween
decorations for the Center from the Girl Scouts. Other donations received include 5 track
hurdles from Jenny Schoessow and a Norfolk Pine from Charlotte Curtis. MOTION 11R-
14-97 WAS MADE BY RAY SMYTH AND SECONDED BY DONNA KEIFFER TO
APPROVE THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED GIFTS. MOTION
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Councilmember Smyth reported that a sub-commiitee of the Park and Recreation
Commission consisting of Virginia Dolmar, Judy Maas, Tony Thelen and Alan Eliason
had met with the Park and Recreation Commission and recommended the construction of
a picnic shelter on the old concrete slab {rom the original Community Center building.
The dimensions proposed would be 56 long by 42’ wide with open sides, vaulted ceiling
with most of the space inside available for picnic tables. A small kitchen would be
included but without appliances necessary for preparing or cooking food. Restroom
facilities would be in close proximity to the picnic shelter and the ballfield. The Lions
Club has agreed to donate $20,000 and a commitment has been made for volunteer
services including the footings which were put in prior to the ground freezing.



REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
NOVEMBER 10, 1997 PAGE 6 OF 9 PAGES

The Park Dedication Fund currently has approximately $8,000 available for use on the
picnic shelter with more money becoming available as future developments occur. A DNR
grant is being submitted for a larger development which would include playground
equipment and hiking paths, These funds are normally matching funds so the donation
from the Lions Club, volunteer services and park dedication fund monies could be a part
of the matching funds. Approval to proceed was requested. MOTION 11R-15-97 WAS
MADE BY CHUCK MILLER AND SECONDED BY DONNA KEIFFER TOQ
AUTHORIZE THE PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION PROCEEDING WITH
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED PICNIC SHELTER AS PRESENTED;
TO AUTHORIZE PARK DEDICATION FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $12.000
AND TO NAME THE PICNIC SHELTER THE_CROSSLAKE-IDEAL LIONS CLUB
PICNIC SHELTER. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSL Y,

Another item under discussion by the Commission is a proposed change to the Ordinance
allowing some limited use of alcoholic beverages at the picnic shelter with approval by the
City Administrator and Police Chief. Chief Backdahl commented that while the Police
Department felt the park should be a place for children, where alcohol is not present, he
did agree to monitor the situation and be a part of the approval process if the Ordinance
change is approved. Dave Timm, resident, expressed his concern regarding trying to
contain the alcohol to the picnic shelter area, the number of residents living along Daggett
Pine Road with individuals consuming alcohol and then driving, and the added
responsibility being placed on the Police Department. Allan Eliason expressed his opinion
that the individuals being approved for a permit for consuming beer and wine at the picnic
shelter would be responsible individuals carrying the required insurance. He stated that
other communities allow this type of activity and do not experience problems.

Also under discussion by the Commission is establishing a set of guidelines for use of the
Community Center. Both of these items will be brought back to the Council at a later
date. '

PUBLIC SAFETY - The Universal Hiring Grant submitted in June has been approved by
the U.S. Department of Justice. Oral interviews will be held on Tuesday, November 18"
to finalize the hiring process for another police officer.

PUBLIC WORKS - Chairman Dean Swanson brought a recommendation to the Council
that Egret Road and M&D Addition road be snowplowed by the City.

MOTION 11R-16-97 WAS MADE BY CHUCK MILLER AND SECONDED BY RAY
SMYTH THAT THE CITY PLOW EGRET ROAD IN D&M ADDITION PROVIDED
THAT THE TURF BE COMPLETED IN THE SPRING. MOTION CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.




REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
NOVEMBER 10, 1997 PAGE 7 OF 9 PAGES

City Engineer Dave Reese stated that a portion of the road in M&D Addition has been
paved. After examining the road, it was determined that shouldering material is needed
along the blacktop surface to support the edges.

MOTION 11R-17-97 WAS MADE BY CHUCK MILLER AND SECONDED BY RAY
SMYTH TO APPROVE SNOWPLOWING THE BLACKTOPPED PORTION OF M&D
ROAD CONTINGENT ON THE SHOULDERING WORK BEING DONE THIS FALL.
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

The Commission is working on the road policy and should be ready to present a
recommendation to the Council at the December meeting,

An E911 meeting is scheduled for November 17, 1997 at the County to review bids
received for addressing.

UTILITIES -
Kevin Larson reported that the outside plant upgrade is 95% completed.

The interview committee of the Utilities Commission recommended the appointment of
Karl Skog to the Utilities Commission to replace the position vacated by Kirby Young.
MOTION 11R-18-97 WAS MADE BY CHUCK MILLER AND SECONDED BY RAY
SMYTH TO APPROVE KARL SKOG AS A MEMBER OF THE UTILITIES
COMMISSION., MOTION CARRIED UNANIMQUSLY.

The Commission recommended the filing of a rate increase with the Minnesota Public
Utilities Commission for an increase to $11.51 for residential customers and an increase o
$15.00 for business customers effective January 1, 1998,  The rate increase will raise
approximately $100,000 for the Telephone Company. MOTION 11R-19-97 WAS
MADE_BY CHUCK MILLER AND SECONDED BY DONNA KEIFFER TO
APPROVE THE SUBMISSION OF A RATE INCREASE TO THE PUBLIC UTILITES
COMMISSION.  MOTION CARRIED WITH MAYOR SCOTT VOTING NAY.
Councilmembers Upton and Miller thanked Kevin Larson for all the information provided
regarding the rate increase proposal.

The Commission requested approval for a tariff rate reduction for custom features from
$2.00 to $1.00 with packages for multiple features and to start charging for these features
effective March 1, 1998, MOTION 11R-20-97 WAS MADE BY DICK UPTON AND
SECONDED BY RAY SMYTH TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN TARIFF RATE
FOR CUSTOM CALLING FEATURES, MOTION CARRIED WITH MAYOR SCOTT
VOTING NAY.




REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
NOVEMBER 10, 1997 PAGE 8 OF 9 PAGES

The application for the grant to the Rural Development Department of the USDA has
been submitted.

The insurance company has reimbursed the Telephone Company for the July 13™
lightning damage claim.

Attorney Sandelin informed the Council that two additional documents for Wireless North
LLC require Council approval. Both documents stipulate that the terms and conditions
shall only apply to the telephone operations of the City and shall have no application to or
effect on the other municipal operations or financial activities of the City. MOTION 11R-
21-97 WAS MADE BY RAY SMYTH AND SECONDED BY CHUCK MILLER TQ
AUTHORIZE THE CITY AND TELEPHONE COMPANY SIGNING THE TWO
ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS FOR WIRELESS NORTH LLC. MOTION CARRIED
WITH MAYOR SCOTT VOTING NAY,

PERSONNEL -

Union negotiations were held on November 4, 1997 and a closed meeting was scheduled
for Monday November 17" at 1:00 P.M. to discuss salaries. The next union negotiation
meeting is scheduled for November 20, 1997.

Councilmember Smyth commented that the required statutory pay equity report, which is
due every three years, is due afier the first of the year. Approval was requested to contact
Human Resource Consultants to assist in preparing the pay equity report for the City.
The cost would be shared with the Telephone Company. MOTION 11R-22-97 WAS
MADE BY RAY SMYTH AND SECONDED BY DONNA KEXFFER TO APPROVE
HIRING SHERRIE LE OF HUMAN RESQURCE CONSULTANTS AT A COST NOT
TO EXCEED $2000 TO BE SPLIT 50/50 WITH THE TELEPHONE COMPANY,

AMENDMENT TO MOTION 11R-22-97 WAS MADE BY RAY SMYTH AND
SECONDED BY DONNA KEIFFER TO APPROVE HIRING GAMMELLO &

SANDELIN P.A. AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED $2000 TO BE SPLIT 50/50 WITIH
THE TELEPHONE COMPANY. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

RECYCLING -
A total of 129.05 tons has been recycled year-to-date.
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - A meeting was held on October 30,

1997. Mefnbers voted to use $5,151.84, remaining in the EDA checking account, for
partial payment on the roof repairs to the Emergency Services Center, They also discussed




REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
NOVEMBER 10, 1997 PAGE 9 OF 9 PAGES

the possibility of the EDA being the fiscal agent for the RUS loan if approved.
EDUCATION - Nothing
OLD BUSINESS - Nothing

NEW BUSINESS - Councilmember Upton inquired as to whether the vegetable vendors
on County Road #66 were required to obtain transient merchant permits,

PUBLIC FORUM - Cliff Wicbke addressed the Council regarding his concern over the
use of fircarms in the City. The Council referred the issue to the Public Safety
Commission.

MOTION 11R-23-97 WAS MADE BY CHUCK MILLER AND SECONDED BY RAY
SMYTH TO ADJOURN THIS REGULAR MEETING AT 10:13 PM. MOTION
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Taped and transcribed by:

Darlene J. Roach
Deputy Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 8 AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT

Be it resolved that the Crosslake Police Department enter into a grant
agreement with the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, Office of Traffic
Safety for the project entitled SAFE 8& SOBER COMMUNITIES during the
period from October 1, 1997 through September 30, 1998,

John W. Backdahl, Crossiake Chief of Police is hereby authorized to execute
such agreements as are necessary to implement the project on behalf of the
Crosslake Police Department.

Be it further resolved that Dan Gottsch, Crow Wing County Sheriffs
Department, is hereby authorized to be the fiscal agent and administer this
grant on bhehalf of the Crosslake Police Department.

I certify that the above resolution was adopted by the Crosslake City Council
on November 10, 1997.

SIGNED: WITNESSETH'

(Signature) (Signature)

/y)’trvt—cr" é:!.f“? %;Qf"i v g STRATBA
rivle)  V (Title)

[1=17-97 (el 72

{Date) {Date)



RESOLUTION NO. 97-10
CITY OF CROSSLAKE, MINNESOTA

The Crosslake City Council, at its November 10, 1997 Regular Council Meeting
approved by Motion 11R-07-97 a Resolution to renew the Charitable Gambling
Permit at Echo Ridge Supper Club, Ox Lake Tavern, Riverside Inn, Ye Olde
Whari, and Moonlite Bay for the Crosslake Lions Club.

(Rolory Boott— Q*-‘“‘Y?Z/w/_,.,

Mayor City Administrator



ADDITIONS TO BILLS FOR PAYMENT

NOVEMBER, 1997

VENDOR DEPT AMOUNT
Cass County Recycling - 49 tires PW $145.20
Insty Prints - Land Use Regulations P&Z $150.27
Gammello & Sandelin - Retainer Adm $500.00
Gammello & Sandelin - Billing Adm $528.75
Top Health - Annual Subscription ‘|City/Tel $96.60 [Plus Ship
North Memorial - Amb Subsidy Amb $1,103.00
Allyson Stieve - Cleaning Govt $240.00
Crow Wing Cty Highway - Patch PW $107.34
Viking Coke - City Hall Pop |Govt $21.60
Culligan - Water Dispenser Govt $21.30
Paimer Motor - Valve PW $26.25
Anderson Bros - Sand- - PW $1,259.83
Mills Motors - Repair mirror '95 sqd Police $198.17
Crossiake Telephone Co. - Phene All $666.91
Mermaid Enterprises - Gasoline Police $93,31
Reed's - Gasoline Police $138.20
Heartland Tire Svc - 2 snowtires Palice $128.81
Chemstar Research Inc.- Ice Melt PW $118.64
Culligan - 4 Bottles Water Govt $25.56
MN Telephone Assoc - Safety prog All $2,070.00
Coast to Coast - Tape & Key PW $8.12
Widseth Smith Nolting - Eng fees PW/P&Z $2,713.50
BLADC - 2nd Payment Govt $750.00
Pat Hoag - Reimb Fire Sign Posts PW $63.58
TOTAL $11,174.94

Page 1



BILLS FOR PAYMENT
10-Nov-97
PD WITH
- VENDCR DEPT |CHECK # AMOUNT
Brainerd National - Payroll Svgs Payroll  |All 25902 $115.00
Payroll Svgs - Individual Payroll  |PW 25915 $25.00 .
Cellular 2000 - Mayor’'s Cell phone Council 25903 $32.00
Darlene Roach - Reimburse Petty All 25904 $72.27
Delta Dental - Dental insurance All 25905 - $678.40 |Nov
Delta Dental - Dental insurance All Dec $738.05 |1 new emg
Great West - Deferred Comp Payroll - |All 25907 $180.00
Medica - Medical Insurance All Dec $3,288.46 |1 new emp
Medica - Medical Insurance All 25909 $2,995.61 [Nov
MN Mutual - Deferred Comp Payroll  |All 25910 $60.00
MN Dept of Revenue - State Tax Payroll All 25911 $1,827.68
MN State Retirement Syst Payroll Al 25912 $30.00
PERA 10/29 Payroll Payroll |All 25914 $1,648.83
PERA - Life Insurance Payroll  |All $60.00
Great West - Def Comp 11/12,11/26 [Payroll  [All $360.00
MN St Ret - Def Comp 11/12,11/26  |Payroll All $60.00
MN Mutual Def Comp 11/12,11/26  |Payroll All $120.00
Martin Comm - Bushing & Cable Pw $18.90
Crasslake Const - Demolition PW $266.60
Crow Wing Coop - ESC Govt $293.00
Coke - Vending Machine cC $5.65
Peoples Security - Monitoring (12mo |Govt $334.77
Peoples Sec - Rider Add Equip PD $200.00
Crow Wing Coop - Street Lights PW $27.16
Crow Wing Coop - Warm House Park $28.70
Crow Wing Coop - Park Park $206.19
Crow Wing Coop - Garage PW $38.77
Superior Lamp - 10/300 watt, 6/150 PW $266.59
GLS - Bats,Pads,Guards,Misc Park $353.60
Pumpco - Nozzle Park $34.03
County Recorder - Def Assess Rel ADM $39.00
Office shop - Fax paper, ribbons ADM $36.08
Gammello & Sandelin - 1/2 fines Legal $426.02
Reed's Market -~ Gasoline PD $95.65
IKON - Stapies for copier ADM $43.11
MN Benefit Assoc - insurance Payroll  |All $78.48
Cellular 2000 - Night Squad Police $33.25
Cellular 2000 - Day Squads (2) Palice $59.87
Kack Drug - Police $10.16
Compress Air - MA Air Comp Fire $353.50
CW Sheriff Dept - Monitoring Govt $20.00
Echo Pub - Zoning Permits P&Z $95.13
Pine River Oil - Fuel PW $335.16
Build All Lumber - Piastic etc. PW $32.95 |
NSP - ESC _ [Govt $108.39
County Recorder - Record 51 Var _|P&Z A $1,033.50
Viking Coke - City Hall Machine Govt } $15.34

Page 1



Ranger Fire Protection - Gloves 6 Pair Fire $183.95
APA Planners - Street Naming P&Z $30.00
Dacotah Paper - Towels/blocks Govt $41.62
Robert Hartman - Conf exp PD $28.08
Starkka - 5- 9 volt batteries Fire $21.25
Northland Drilling - 2 well abandon PW $200.00
Crosslake Rolloff - Oct Recycling Recycle $1,500.00
Simonson Lumber - bit,pine,misc Park $33.90
Simonson - Tape, nails PW $33.61
Echo - P&Z Notice P&z $18.48
NSP - Cornm Ctr Park $108.39
NSP - City Garage |PW $35.99
NSP - Warm House Park $21.30
Moonlite Square - Gasoline Police $100.86
Brainerd Lines - Fair Trip Park $333:00
Office Shop - KEI Book Park $8:47
Reeds - After school program sup Park $5.98
Jim's Electric - Lights iPark $124.24
Perform Art - Paper Line Kit Park $54.20
Echo Pub - Pub Hearing Notice P&Z $95.10
Viking Coke - City Hall Machine Govt $68.40
League of MN - Annual Membership Govt $944.00
Council 65 - Union Dues Payroll  |All $164.50
Crosslake Telephone REA Pymt Debt Svc $925.93
Sportsman - Gasoline PD $21.58
Ceilular 2000 - Night Squad Pol $33.25
Reeds - Lysol, bags, cleaner Park $26.53
Simonson - Nails, phillips Park $2.55
Viking Coke - Park Machine Park $49.95
Johnson Candy - Halloween Park $55.57
Walmart - Halloween supplies Park $96.57
Reed's - Carmel Apples, paper etc. Park $57.48
Dacotah - Mop, T paper, snow-melt Park $161.72
Office Shop - Cash box, pencils, etc Park $30.68
GLS - Misc sporting supplies Park $68
National - copper, unions, nuts Heaters |PW $205,00
Crasslake Auto - Oil, filter Police $29.32
Auto Value - PW $186.48
CW Cty Highway - PW $400.28
Cutler Magner - De-lce Rock Salt PW - $965.03
First Trust - Bond Payment Debt Svc $23,642 .50
Keith Anderson - Expenses Fire | $379.92

TOTAL $48,674.37

Page 2

s,



